Company subsequently re-registered as a public limited company on 1 November 2021. The Company is
domiciled in the Republic of Ireland.

LEI

The Company’s LEI is 2138001X9JGOGVWTW996.

Principal Activities

The Company’s strategic objectives are to further explore the Kilmallock and Lisheen properties, including
ground geophysics. An early drilling programme is proposed on Kilmallock, which is the focus of the Board’s
strategy, with an additional drilling programme then being undertaken on the most promising targets in the
medium-to-long term. Drilling at Lisheen will be decided on the interpretation of ground surveys.

4

Controlling shareholder, if any

The Company is aware of the following persons who will hold, directly or indirectly, voting rights representing
3% or moreof its share capital as at 20 October 2021 (being the last practical date prior to the date of this
Document) and as they are expected to be immediately following Admission. They are outlined in the table
below:

Name

Number of
shares held as
at the date of

this Document

Percentage of
the issued

share capital
held as at the

date of this
Document

Number of
shares held as
at Admission

Percentage of
the issued

share capital
held as at
Admission

David Blaney1 1,256,033 6.81% 1,1256,033 4.53%

John McKeon 1,000,000 5.42% 1,000,000 3.60%

Davycrest Nominees
A/C 0081537 800,000 4.33% 800,000 2.88%

Rift Resources Limited 800,000 4.33% 800,000 2.88%

Priority Drilling Ltd 779,681 4.22% 779,681 2.81%

Richard O’Shea 750,000 4.06% 850,000 3.06%

Patrick Doherty 655,500 3.55% 855,500 3.08%

Davycrest Nominees
A/C 0065869 635,000 3.44% 635,000 2.29%

Evelyn Nominees 0 0% 2,700,000 9.73%

Sanderson Capital Partners Ltd 500,000 2.71% 2,000,000 7.21%

Woodland Capital Limited 500,000 2.71% 1,250,000 4.50%

—————
1 886,033 of David Blaney’s shares are held by BRG Ltd in which David Blaney is a 50% owner

Directors & Auditors

The Company’s Directors are John O’Connor, Richard O’Shea, Patrick Doherty and David Blaney. The
Company’s Proposed Director is Antony Legge, who will become a Non-Executive Director on Admission.

The Company’s statutory auditors are Brophy Gillespie & Co

What is the key financial information regarding the issuer?

The tables below set out a summary of the key financial information for the three years ended 31 March
2020, 31 March 2021, and 31 March 2022, as extracted from the audited historical financial information of

[…]

trusts for the benefit of the contributories as the liquidator, with the like sanction, shall thank fit, but so that no
member shall be compelled to accept any assets whereon there is any liability.

5. EXISTING DIRECTORS AND PROPOSED DIRECTORS’ AND OTHER RELEVANT INTERESTS IN
THE SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY

5.1 The Directors, their functions within the Company and their biographies are set out in Part IX –
(The Board) of this Document.

5.2 The business address of each of the Directors is at the registered office of the Company, being
39 Castleyard, 20/21 St. Patrick’s Road, Dalkey, Co. Dublin.

5.3 As at 21 December 2002, being the latest practicable date prior to the publication of this document,
insofar as known to the Company, the interests of the Directors and those of any of their Connected
Persons, the existence of which is known to, or could with reasonable diligence be ascertained by, that
Director whether or not held through another party, in the share capital of the Company in respect of
such capital were and are expected to be immediately following Admission as follows:

As at the Latest Practicable Date Following Admission

Director

Number of
Ordinary
Shares

Percentage of
issued share

capital

Number of
Ordinary
Shares

Percentage of
issued share

capital

Richard O’Shea 750,000 4.06% 850,000 3.06
John O’Connor 250,000 1.35% 250,000 0.90
Patrick Doherty 655,500 3.55% 855,500 3.08
David Blaney 370,000 2.00% 370,000 1.33

Directors’ Spouses

Number of
Ordinary
Shares

Percentage of
issued share

capital

Number of
Ordinary
Shares

Percentage of
issued share

capital

Mary O’Shea 300,000 1.63% 300,000 1.07
Orla O’Donnchadha 125,000 0.68% 125,000 0.46

Directors’ Companies

Number of
Ordinary
Shares

Percentage of
issued share

capital

Number of
Ordinary
Shares

Percentage of
issued share

capital

BRG Limited (1) 886,033 4.80% 886,033 3.19

—————
(1) David Blaney and his wife jointly own 50% of the entire issued share capital of BRG Limited.

5.4 The Directors also hold the following unexercised Options to subscribe for Ordinary Shares, pursuant to
the terms of the Share Option Plan summarised at paragraph 7 below :

Director No. of options Exercise price Grant date Expiry date

Richard O’Shea 900,000 £0.05 28 October 2021 27 October 2028
David Blaney 900,000 0.05 28 October 2021 27 October 2028
John O’Connor 600,000 0.05 28 October 2021 27 October 2028
Patrick Doherty 900,000 0.05 28 October 2021 27 October 2028

Director’s’ Spouse No. of options Exercise price Grant date Expiry date

[…]

Save as set out above, in Part II of this Document or as referred to in the audited financial statements of the
for the year ended 31 March 2021, there are no related party transactions that were entered into by the
Company during the period covered by the financial information referenced in Part IV – (Historical Financial
Information of the Company) of this Document and up to the date of this Document.

11 Employees

Save for the three (3) executive Directors, there are no employees employed by the Company as at
21 October 2022, being the last practicable date prior to publication of this Document.

12 Major Shareholders

As at 20 October 2022 (being the latest practicable date prior to publication of this Document), and in addition
to the interests of certain Directors, as set out in paragraph 5.3 above, the Company is aware of the following
persons who, directly or indirectly, have or will following Admission have an interest in 3% or more of the
Company’s issued share capital:

Name

Number of
shares held

as at the date
of this

document

Percentage
of the issued
share capital
held as at the
date of this
document

Number of
shares held a
at Admission

Percentage
of the issued
share capital

held as at
Admission

Dave Blaney1 1,256,033 6.81% 1,1256,033 4.53%

John McKeon 1,000,000 5.42% 1,000,000 3.60%

Davycrest Nominees
A/C 0081537 800,000 4.33% 800,000 2.88%

Rift Resources Limited 800,000 4.33% 800,000 2.88%

Priority Drilling Ltd 779,681 4.22% 779,681 2.81%

Richard O’Shea 750,000 4.06% 850,000 3.06%

Patrick Doherty 655,500 3.55% 855,500 3.08%

Davycrest Nominees
A/C 0065869 635,000 3.44% 635,000 2.29%

Evelyn Nominees 0 0% 2,700,000 9.73%

Sanderson Capital Partners Ltd 500,000 2.71% 2,000,000 7.21%

Woodland Capital Limited 500,000 2.71% 1,250,000 4.50%

—————
1 886,033 of David Blaney’s shares are held by BRG Ltd in which David Blaney is a 50% owner

As at 20 October 2022 (being the latest practicable date prior to the publication of this document), the
Company was not aware of any person or persons who, directly or indirectly, jointly, or severally, exercise or
could exercise control over the Company nor is it aware of any arrangements, the operation of which may at a
subsequent date result in a change in control of the Company.

Those interested, directly or indirectly, in 3% or more of the Company’s issued share capital (as set out above)